UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CONVENTIONAL HOME LOAN
VS ISLAMIC HOME FINANCING:
A SURVEY STUDY AMONG
DIPLOMA IN MUAMALAT UITM
DUNGUN STUDENTS

MUHAMMAD IRFAN BIN SURIA

Academic writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of
Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

FEBRUARY 2022



ABSTRACT

Conventional housing loans vs islamic housing financing is the title of a study
conducted by the researcher. The researcher conducted his research on Diploma
Muamalat students at Dungun Terengganu Campus. The objective of the study was to
identify the extent of awareness of U'TM Dungun Diploma Muamalat students on the
implementation of Shariah and conventional housing loans in Malaysia. Furthermore,
the method used to complete this project is through an online questionnaire by using
the "Google Form" given to Muamalat Ui'TM Dungun male and female students from
semester 1 to semester 5. The researcher used the Statistical Package for the Social
Sciences (SPSS) Version 26.0 to evaluate and interpret the data from the
"Spreadsheet". As a result the researcher obtained descriptive statistics for this study.
A total of 90 students successfully answered and completed the online questionnaire.
Obtaining data from respondents found that students theoretically understand the
importance of choosing Islamic housing loans over conventional housing loans. This
is because, housing loans conventionally contain elements of riba and gharar which
are prohibited in Islam. The findings found that Islamic housing loans are very
important to all Muslims because the main cause of the downfall of Muslims is
submission to the luxury of property in the world. At the end of this project, the
researcher has given some suggestions that can be implied in the lives of students.
First of all, the importance of knowledge in life should be pinned as a practice so that
we are not easily deceived and deceived by bad things. In addition, the role of family
members in raising students ’awareness of the forms of housing loans provided by
banks in the future. In conclusion, this study can to some extent help the younger
generation in determining the housing loans that will be done in the future.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

> )S\ (a )S\ & p
In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

Praise to Allah and His Blessing for the completion of this final year project. Thanks
to God for all the opportunities, tests and strength given to me for completing this long
and challenging journey successfully. A lot of knowledge gain by me while carrying
out the given task, not just knowledge but knowledge in daily life. Our heartfelt thanks

to the Prophet Muhammad saw whose way of life has been a constant guide for me.

First of all, T would like to say a million thanks to my supervisor, Dr. Hamizah
Muhammad, for the encouragement and guidance as well as useful information that
has helped me a lot throughout the process of carrying out this final year project.

Thank you for the support, patience and ideas in assisting me with this project.

A word of appreciation is also extended to several individual who supported me and
helping me with this project. Special thanks also the respondents who have

successfully answer my survey given.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRAK

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
1.1  Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objectives

1.4  Research Questions

1.5 Scope of The Study

1.6 Research Significance

1.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Introduction

2.2 The meaning of Islamic Home Financing
2.2.1 Musharakah Mutanaqisah
2.2.2 Bai’ Bithaman Ajil (BBA)/ Murabahah
223 Tjarah

2.3  The meaning of Conventional Home Loan

2.4 Diploma in Muamalat Students UiTM Campus Dungun

Vi

Page

il
1il
v
vi

viii

1.4

xi

AR W W W N =

9]



2.5

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
33
3.4
3.5
3.6

Conclusion

Introduction

Research Instruments

Data Collection

Sampling and respondent selection methods
Data Analysis

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
42

43

4.4

CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
52
53

Introduction

Result of Analysis Data

4.2.1 Demographic of respondent
422 Descriptive statistic of statement
Discussion of result obtained

43.1 Statement of knowledge

432 Statement of awareness

433 Statement of own safety

Conclusion

Introduction
Recommendations for this research

Conclusion

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

vii

10
10
10-11
11
11-12
12
12

13

13
13-14
14-17
17
18-20
21-22
23-24
24-25
25

26
26
26-27
27-28

29-30

31-39



