UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CONVENTIONAL HOME LOAN VS ISLAMIC HOME FINANCING: A SURVEY STUDY AMONG DIPLOMA IN MUAMALAT UITM DUNGUN STUDENTS

MUHAMMAD IRFAN BIN SURIA

Academic writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Muamalat**

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

FEBRUARY 2022

ABSTRACT

Conventional housing loans vs islamic housing financing is the title of a study conducted by the researcher. The researcher conducted his research on Diploma Muamalat students at Dungun Terengganu Campus. The objective of the study was to identify the extent of awareness of UiTM Dungun Diploma Muamalat students on the implementation of Shariah and conventional housing loans in Malaysia. Furthermore, the method used to complete this project is through an online questionnaire by using the "Google Form" given to Muamalat UiTM Dungun male and female students from semester 1 to semester 5. The researcher used the Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS) Version 26.0 to evaluate and interpret the data from the "Spreadsheet". As a result the researcher obtained descriptive statistics for this study. A total of 90 students successfully answered and completed the online questionnaire. Obtaining data from respondents found that students theoretically understand the importance of choosing Islamic housing loans over conventional housing loans. This is because, housing loans conventionally contain elements of riba and gharar which are prohibited in Islam. The findings found that Islamic housing loans are very important to all Muslims because the main cause of the downfall of Muslims is submission to the luxury of property in the world. At the end of this project, the researcher has given some suggestions that can be implied in the lives of students. First of all, the importance of knowledge in life should be pinned as a practice so that we are not easily deceived and deceived by bad things. In addition, the role of family members in raising students 'awareness of the forms of housing loans provided by banks in the future. In conclusion, this study can to some extent help the younger generation in determining the housing loans that will be done in the future.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

Praise to Allah and His Blessing for the completion of this final year project. Thanks to God for all the opportunities, tests and strength given to me for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. A lot of knowledge gain by me while carrying out the given task, not just knowledge but knowledge in daily life. Our heartfelt thanks to the Prophet Muhammad saw whose way of life has been a constant guide for me.

First of all, I would like to say a million thanks to my supervisor, Dr. Hamizah Muhammad, for the encouragement and guidance as well as useful information that has helped me a lot throughout the process of carrying out this final year project. Thank you for the support, patience and ideas in assisting me with this project.

A word of appreciation is also extended to several individual who supported me and helping me with this project. Special thanks also the respondents who have successfully answer my survey given.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION			ii				
ABS	iii						
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES			iv v vi viii ix				
				LIST	Г OF SY	MBOLS	X
				LIST	ГOFAB	BREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE	xi
				CHA	APTER (ONE INTRODUCTION	1
				1.1	Resea	rch Background	1-2
1.2	Proble	em Statement	2				
1.3	Resea	rch Objectives	3				
1.4	Resear	rch Questions	3				
1.5	Scope	of The Study	3				
1.6	Resear	rch Significance	4				
1.7	Concl	usion	4				
CHA	APTER 7	TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	5				
2.1	Introduction		5				
2.2	The m	The meaning of Islamic Home Financing					
	2.2.1	Musharakah Mutanaqisah	5-6				
	2.2.2	Bai' Bithaman Ajil (BBA)/ Murabahah	6-7				
	2.2.3	Ijarah	7				
2.3	The m	The meaning of Conventional Home Loan					
2.4	Diploma in Muamalat Students UiTM Campus Dungun						

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introduction	10
3.2	Research Instruments	10-11
3.3	Data Collection	11
3.4	Sampling and respondent selection methods	11-12
3.5	Data Analysis	12
3.6	Conclusion	12
СНА	PTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	13
4.1	Introduction	13
4.2	Result of Analysis Data	13-14
	4.2.1 Demographic of respondent	14-17
	4.2.2 Descriptive statistic of statement	17
4.3	Discussion of result obtained	18-20
	4.3.1 Statement of knowledge	21-22
	4.3.2 Statement of awareness	23-24
	4.3.3 Statement of own safety	24-25
4.4	Conclusion	25
СНА	PTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	26
5.1	Introduction	26
5.2	Recommendations for this research	26-27
5.3	Conclusion	27-28
REFI	ERENCES	29-30
APPH	ENDICES	31-39

9